
Please ask for:
Linda Coote
Direct dial:
(023) 9254 5340
Fax:
(023) 9254 5587
E-mail:

12th January 2021

S U M M O N S

MEETING: Housing Board
DATE: 20 January 2021
TIME: 6.00 pm
PLACE: Virtual
Democratic Services contact: Linda Coote

PAUL GRANT
BOROUGH SOLICITOR AND MONITORING OFFICER

MEMBERS OF THE BOARD

Councillor Hook (ex-Officio)
Councillor Mrs Huggins (Mayor) and Councillor Burgess (Chairman)

Councillor Mrs Jones (Vice-Chair)

Councillor Mrs Batty
Councillor Beavis
Councillor Mrs Cully
Councillor Foster-Reed
Councillor Hammond
Councillor Hutchison
Councillor Mitchell

Councillor Mrs Morgan
Councillor Murphy
Councillor Pepper
Councillor Philpott
Councillor Scard
Councillor Westerby

Public Document Pack



NOTE:

i. Councillors are requested to note that, if any Councillor who is not a Member of the Board 
wishes to speak at the Board meeting, then the Borough Solicitor is required to receive 
not less than 24 hours prior notice in writing or electronically and such notice shall 
indicate the agenda item or items on which the member wishes to speak. 

ii. Please note that mobile phones should be switched off or switched to silent for the duration 
of the meeting.

iii. This meeting may be filmed or otherwise recorded. By attending this meeting, you are 
consenting to any broadcast of your image and being recorded. 



Housing Board
20 January 2021

AGENDA

1.  APOLOGIES FOR NON ATTENDANCE 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

All members are required to disclose at this point in the meeting or 
as soon as possible thereafter, any disclosable pecuniary interest or 
personal interest in any item(s) being considered at this meeting.

3.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE HOUSING 
BOARD HELD 

4.  DEPUTATIONS - STANDING ORDER 3.4 

(NOTE: The Board is required to receive a deputation(s) on a matter 
which is before the meeting of the Board provided that notice of the 
intended deputation and its object shall have been received by the 
Borough Solicitor by 12 noon on 18th January 2021. The total time 
for deputations in favour and against a proposal shall not exceed 10 
minutes)

5.  PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

(NOTE: The Board is required to allow a total of 15 minutes for 
questions from Members of the public on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Board provided that notice of such Question(s) shall 
have been submitted to the Borough Solicitor by 12 noon on 18th 
January 2021)

6.  BUSINESS PLAN FINANCIAL MODEL UPDATE 

7.  DFG POLICY 2020 

8.  PROCUREMENT OF MOBEYSOFT RENTSENSE SOFTWARE 

9.  ANY OTHER ITEMS 



This page is intentionally left blank



Housing Board
11 November 2020

1

A MEETING OF THE HOUSING BOARD
WAS HELD ON 11 NOVEMBER 2020

 

Councillors Mrs Batty, Beavis, Burgess, Mrs Cully, Foster-Reed, Hammond, Hook 
(Substituting for Scard), Mrs Hook (Substituting for Murphy), Hutchison, Mrs Jones, 
Mitchell, Mrs Morgan, Pepper and Westerby

6. APOLOGIES FOR NON ATTENDANCE 

Apologies for non attendance were received from Councillors Murphy and Scard

7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none

8. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE HOUSING BOARD HELD ON 
16TH SEPTEMBER 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 16th September 2020 be signed 
as a true and correct record.

9. DEPUTATIONS - STANDING ORDER 3.4 

There were none

10. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

There were none

11. EXTENSION TO THE NOVUS CONTRACT 

Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Housing requesting that the Board 
approve a 12 month extension to the existing External Painting and Communal Area 
Redecoration Contract between the Council and Novus Property Solutions.

Members were reassured that the work was currently monitored, and issues and complaints 
are dealt with through the normal processes.

Members were complimentary about the standard of work in the Sheltered Schemes. 

Members were advised that because most of the work currently being undertaken was 
external, it had been able to continue following risks assessments.

Members were keen to ensure that residents understood who was carrying out which works 
to ensure that any complaints were correctly assigned to either Kier or Novus.

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3



Housing Board
11 November 2020

2

Members felt that an extension to the contract would reassure the workers, in these unsure 
times, that they had employment as least until September 2022.

RESOLVED: That the Board approves a 12 month extension to the existing External 
Painting and Communal Area Redecoration (Including Associated Repair Works) Contract 
between the Council and Novus Property Solutions Limited from 1st October 2021 to 30th 
September 2022 and delegates authority to the Head of Housing and Borough Solicitor to 
finalise all the necessary documentation

12. AMENDMENT TO THE ALLOCATION SCHEME 

Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Housing requesting the Housing Board 
approve amendments to the Allocation Scheme.

Members wished to congratulate the Housing Manager on the thoroughness of the report 
and how it had given very clear guidance to the Allocation Scheme.

RESOLVED: That the Board:

i) Approves deletion of subsection 15.5 of the Allocation Scheme
ii) Approves amendment to the Allocation Scheme and Banding Scheme relating to 

Exceptional Circumstances.

13. ANY OTHER ITEMS 

There were none

CHAIRMAN

Concluded at 6.15 pm



                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     
[...]
                                                                                                                                           

Board/Committee: HOUSING BOARD
Date of Meeting: 20 JANUARY  2021
Title: BUSINESS PLAN FINANCIAL MODEL UPDATE 

AND COUNCIL DWELLING RENTS 2021/2022
Author: BOROUGH TREASURER AND  HOUSING 

SERVICES MANAGER
Status: FOR RECOMMENDATION TO FULL COUNCIL

Purpose

This report considers the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Business Plan 
Financial Model including the revised 2020/21 budget and the 2021/22  
budget including recommendations on rent levels for next year. 

It also provides updates for members on the latest information with regard 
to policy changes that impact directly on local authority housing finance 
services.

Recommendation

That the Community Board recommend to Council that: 

 The revised HRA Business Plan Financial Model  extract (Appendix A) 
and associated 2020/21 Revised Budget and 2021/22 Budget 
(Appendix B) is agreed.

  That Council Dwelling rents increase  by CPI (0.5% @sept 2020) plus 
1% .The Council is setting it’s rents according to the five year policy  
programme as detailed in the new national rent policy introduced in 
February  2019.

 The rent for all  garages is increased in line with inflation, as agreed in 
the Garage Renewal strategy. 

1.0 Background

`

1.1

The Local Government and Housing Act 1989 requires the 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) to be maintained as a ring-
fenced account and prescribes the debits and credits to be applied 
to it.The principle items of expenditure within the HRA are 
management and maintenance costs,together with charges for 
capital expenditure (depreciation and interest).The majority of this 
is met from rent and service charge income for dwellings and 
garages.

 Circular 8/95 provided the only previous formal guidance for local 
authorities on the operation of the HRA ring-fence. Additional draft 

Agenda Item 6

mailto:1.7%25@sept


1.2

guidance was provi
[...]
 other 
powers specified in s74 of the Local Government and Housing 
Act 1989), subject to exceptions e.g. the exclusion of leases of 
up to 10 years for homeless purposes.



Property   can be appropriated into and out of the HRA where 
justifiable but may require consent or a direction from the 
Secretary of State. 

1.3

1.4

The Housing Revenue Account resources are focused on 
delivering the efficient management and maintenance of existing 
council owned stock alongside building and acquiring new 
affordable housing.The Council’s housing stock is comprised of 
3106 tenanted and 308 leasehold properties as at 31 December 
2020 and a rent roll of over £14.6 m for 2021/22.

Gosport Borough Council has continued to use the formula rent 
guidance for social rents and has monitored this on a property, 
by property basis.
We have also applied the 80% market rental level for all of our 
affordable rented properties as detailed in the national rent policy 
guidance issued in February 2019.

2.0 Budget Commentary

2.1

2.2

An extract from the HRA Business Plan Financial Model detailing 
the predicted income and expenditure levels for the next 5 years 
has been included for reference at appendix A. Items that warrant 
specific mention are detailed in Paragraphs 2.2 and 2.3.

The Revised HRA budget for 2020/21 shows an overall decrease 
in expenditure of £1.1M and an increase in budgeted income of 
£50,000 leading to a budgeted surplus of  £1.4m. The following 
adjustments have been made to the 2020/21 budget :

1. Additional  income  received shows an  increase of £116,000
2. Additional management costs increase of £94,000
3. Increase in Repairs and maintenance of £427,000
4. Reduction in capital funding of £2,000,000 due to effects of 

lockdown and our contractors inability to enter properties.
 

2.3                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  The budget for 2021/22 shows an increase in rental income of 
£120,000 due to the 1.5% rent increase as detailed in the 
recommendations above and a small increase  in management 
costs of  £20,000. Capital funding is increased to reflect the return 
to normality and a full investment programme.

a)  Investment in HRA stock in the revised 2020/21 budget is 
£6.485m and there is a predicted surplus at the end of the 
year of  £1.4m.For 2021/22 budgeted investment in the 
stock is increased to £8.5m and a predicted deficit at the end 



of the year of  £226,000.This small deficit will be met from 
the Major Repairs Reserve and is due entirely to the 
increased investment.

b)  Commitments over the next two years for spending 1-4-1 
RTB receipts total £3.07m of which £2.15m has to be funded 
from reserves and £0.92m from the receipts.The new build 
programme is planned to start in 21/22 and  is detailed in 
the Capital Programme.The investment in new build 
properties is budgeted at £7m over the next 3 years.

c) The HRA Business Plan has loans of approximately £12m 
which are due for repayment between March 2021 and 
March 2024. Decisions on whether to repay or refinance 
maturing loans are taken as they fall due. As at 31st March 
2020 the HRA has borrowed £8.9m from the general fund 
(under borrowed) to fund it’s capital expenditure as opposed 
to borrowing from the PWLB or the markets. It is estimated 
that the HRA will remain approximately £8m under borrowed 
during this period. Being under borrowed gives the HRA the 
flexibility to fund capital expenditure without entering into 
long term commitments.

d) The long term sustainability of the HRA Business Plan was 
helped by the commitment to return to the CPI +1% rent 
increase for 5 years from 2020 and a 5 year extract is 
included at appendix A.

2.4

2.5        

 2 properties have been purcha
[...]
0,000 a reduction of £2,000,000 as Covid has 
restricted the works our contractor can complete.The budget for 
2021/22 is £4,100,000 this is an increase on the revised budget  
of 2020/21 of  £2,100,000.

4.2 The revised HRA Capital programme has also set aside 
£2,540,000 in 2021/22 for our new build programme programme.

5.0 Rent Level Proposals

5.1 From April 2021 rents will increase at the rate of CPI plus 1% 
(2.3d).  The current CPI rate used will be 0.5%

5.2 The average social housing rent for secure tenants is currently  
£80.02 per week this excludes  hostels and the affordable rented 
properties. This is set to increase to £81.20 for 2021/22. Hostels 
are are due to increase from £160.06 to £162.40 and affordable 
rents from £147.60 to £149.80. 
An analysis of the numbers of different stock types and 
corresponding new rental levels is detailed in Appendix C.

5.3 Rents will increase by £1.18 a week on average for the social 
housing tenants, £2.34 for Hostels and £2.20 for affordable 
properties.It is proposed that service charges for tenants will 



continue to be determined at a level that enables the Council to 
recover the cost of the services provided.

5.4

6.0

6.1

6.2

It is proposed to increase rent levels for older style garages in line 
with inflation as previously agreed in the Garage Renewal strategy 
and to increase the charge for non GBC tenants by the same . 
New style garages will remain at their current rent level for GBC 
tenants.
 
Capital Improvements/Repairs and Maintenance 

A breakdown of the expenditure on capital improvements and 
repairs and maintenance is included at appendix D to this report.
  
The table included at appendix D splits the expenditure into its 
capital and revenue headings and details the main areas of 
expenditure under each heading. The work priorities have been 
identified by the stock condition surveys undertaken.

7.0 Risk Assessment

7.1 Self-financing means that much of the risk involved with the 
up
[...]
nditure

Repairs & Maintenance 4,754 5,180 4,886
Supervision  & Management 4,177 4,272 4,292
Rents ,Rates,Taxes and Other Charges 239 252 201
Depreciation,Impairment and 
Revaluation 3,688 2,000 4,100
Debt Management Costs 42 42 42

Total Expenditure 12,900 11,746 13,521

Income

Dwelling Rents (14,305) (14,237) (14,357)
Non Dwelling Rents (295) (312) (313)
Charges For Services and Facilities (373) (481) (437)
                                                                     

Total Income (14,973) (15,030) (15,107)

Net Cost Of Services (2,073) (3,284) (1,586)

Interest Payable & Similar Charges 1,900 1,858 1,817
Interest & Investment Income (52) (6) (5)

NET HRA SURPLUS FOR YEAR (225) (1432) 226

HRA Balance

Balance B/fwd 991 991 991
Transfer to from HRA
Balance C/F 991 991 991

NEW BUILD RESERVE
Balance B/Fwd (3,573) (3,498) (4,265)
Transfer (to)or from HRA                                                         
Contribution to Capital

(225)
700

(1,432)
665

226
1778

Balance C/Fwd (3,098) (4,265) (2,261)



 APPENDIX C
Stock Count as at 31st December 2020

Type /bedroom  1 2 3 4 5 Total
        
Bedsit  12     12
Bungalow  315 65 9   1 390
Flat  927 59 16  1  1003
House  9 302 822 79 1 1213
House with extra ground floor bedroom   2 19 2  23
House with garage attached on curtiledge    13   13
Maisonette  23 104 57 2  186
Sheltered Bedsit  13     13
Sheltered Bungalow  38     38
Sheltered Flat  125 6    131
Hostels  72 8 4   84
Total       3106

Average rent by bedroom size

Type /bedroom  1 2 3 4 5 Total
        
Bedsit  63.44     63.44
Bungalow  82.83  86.84 95.73   80.09
Flat  72.16 85.23 88.29   73.22
House  78.60 89.70 94.79 102.29 99.20 93.89
House with extra ground floor bedroom   89.13 102.47 1087.78  101.87
House with garage attached on curtiledge    97.88   97.88
Maisonette  74.39 83.83 87.32 98.00  83.88
Sheltered Bedsit  60.51     60.51
Sheltered Bungalow  73.13     73.13
Sheltered Flat  65.14     65.14



APPENDIX D

Ref Revenue Budget 
21/22

1 Responsive Repairs (Inc Hostels and Major Responses) £2,040,000
2 Voids £900,000
3 Bulk Waste £120,000
4 Lifts Replacement and Repairs £15,000
5 Estate Improvements (Inc Tennant Led Fencing & OAP Redecs) £45,000
6 Cyclical (Inc Gas Servicing, External Painting, Compliance, PET, Equipment Testing & Keys £1,121,000

 Total £4,241,000

Ref Capital Budget 
21/22

7 Asbestos (Survey & Removals) £80,000
8 Fire Risk Assessment (Inc Associated Works & Testing £100,000
9 Disabled Aid & Adaptions (Inc Major Repairs) £400,000

10 Contingent Major Repairs (Inc Professional Fees) £1,247,000
11 Energy Efficiency (Inc wall installation) £5,000
12 Estate Capital (inc Additional Parking & Env Improvements ) £65,000
13 Roof Works (Inc Guttering) £0
14 Window and Doors £58,000
15 Kitchen & Bathrooms £825,000
16 Electrical Upgrades (Including Smoke Alarms) £925,000
17 Heating Upgrades £530,000
18 Sheltered Scheme Improvements £0

 Total £4,260,000



This page is intentionally left blank



Board/ Committee: Housing Board
Date of Meeting: 20 January 2021
Title: Policy on Assistance with Home Adaptations, 

Repairs, and Improvements
Author: Head of Environmental Health
Status: FOR DECISION 

Summary 

This report sets out the rationale for publishing the Policy on Assistance 
with Home Adaptations, Repairs, and Improvements (“the policy”) attached 
as an appendix to this report, so the council can use funding made 
available to it by central government to provide a service to more residents 
of the borough requiring assistance to remain in their own homes.

The policy establishes the criteria for issuing mandatory disabled facility 
grants (DFGs) as well as the circumstances under which a discretionary 
grant will be offered, and other procedural matters.

Recommendation 

That the Board agrees that the Council adopts the policy.

1 Introduction and Rationale

1.1 There is good evidence of the benefits of home adaptations.  A 
review of the research evidence found that home adaptation
[...]
ices comments: Contained within the report.
Crime and Disorder: No comment
Equality and Diversity: No comment
Service Improvement Plan 
implications:

None

Corporate Plan: n/a
Risk Assessment: There are no significant risk 

considerations in relation to this report.  
The Council has a statutory duty to issue 
DFGs and adoption of this policy entails 
no additional financial cost to the 
Council.  The funding from the BCF is 
sufficient to meet the current demand for 
DFGs and therefore no additional 
contribution is required from the Council.

Background papers:

Appendices/Enclosures:  Policy on Assistance with Home 
Adaptations, Repairs, and 
Improvements (Version 1.3. 
December 2020)

 Consultation comments

Report author/ Lead Officer: Richard Gustar/ Ian Rickman



This page is intentionally left blank



Policy on Assistance with Home Adaptations, Repairs, and Improvements
(Version 1.3.  December 2020)

Contents:         Page No.

1. Introduction 1
2. Mandatory Grants 1
3. Discretionary Grants 2 - 3

3.1.  Circumstances under which a discretionary grant will be offered: 2 - 3
3.1.1.  Top-up to the mandatory grant amounting to an extra £10,000 or 2

    proportion thereof

3.1.2.  Cases of dual residency of a disabled child 2

3.1.3.  Relocation Grant 2 - 3

3.1.4.  Removal of means testing for repairs/ improvements below £6000 3

3.1.5.  Work to remove serious hazards 3

3.1.6.  Property Deep Cleans 3

3.1.7.  The Council employing the services of a private 3

    Occupational Therapist / secondment of OTs

4. General Requirements and Grant Conditions 4 - 7
4.1.  Applicant's Criteria 4
4.2.  Agency Service Fee 4
4.3.  Cost of Work 4 - 5
     4.3.1.  Means Testing 5

4.4.  Grant Approval 5 - 6
4.5.  Payment and Recovery of Grant 6 - 7
4.6.  Equipment Maintenance and Repairs 7
4.7.  Contractual Relationships 7

5. Policy Exceptions 7
6. Complaints Procedure 7 - 8
7. Reporting 8

ANNEX A 9



1

1. Introduction

The Council is a local housing authority and is 
[...]
incomplete information;

  -  The eligible works were started before the application was approved;

  -  The works are not completed within 12 months without an extension being agree;

  -  The cost of works is less than that upon which the grant was approved; and/ or

  -  The work has been carried out by a contractor who was not one of the contractors who 

originally quoted for the work.

Each case will be considered on its own merits in deciding whether to recover any such 

payments, and a sympathetic stance will always be taken.

For mandatory grants in excess of £5000, up to a maximum of £10,000 can be recouped by the 

Council where a property is sold or disposed of or there is a change of ownership on the title 

deeds within 10 years of completion of the works (the certified date, which is 12 months from 

grant approval subject to any agreed extension).  A local land charge will be entered in Part 4 of 

the Local Charges Register for this purpose.  (Not applicable to private renters or Housing 

Association tenants).  None of the discretionary grants are repayable.

Exemption from full or partial payment will only be agreed in exceptional circumstances, which 

may include financial hardship or disability needs.  At the time of a grant needing to be repaid the 



7

applicant can write to the Head of Environmental Health to request an exemption from all or part 

of the amount, explaining the circumstances and providing appropriate supporting information.  

The decision whether to waive either all or a proportion of the grant recovery will be made by the 

Head of Environmental Health.

4.6.  Equipment Maintenance/ Repairs

Where the provision of equipment is funded by a mandatory or discretionary grant it is usually the 

responsibility of the applicant to take out the necessary insurances and maintenance agreements 

to ensure it is properly maintained.  Stair lifts and through floor lifts will however include a 5-year 

maintenance/ service agreement funded through the grant.

Grant applications for replacement equipment will not be approved where it is shown the 

equipment can be repaired at reasonable cost, which will fall to the householder.

4.7.  Contractual Relationships

These are set out in the building contract.  The Council will schedule the works that are required, 

which will form the basis upon which contractors quote.  Officers of the Council will attend the 

property from time to time to ensure the work is being undertaken as per the specification and on 

completion a final inspection will be made prior to payment.  The Council is not responsible for 

the work of the contractor and there are no contractual obligations between the contractor and 

Gosport Borough Council.

5.  Policy Exceptions

Whilst this policy is quite specific, any exceptions to it will be considered and agreed between 

Hampshire Country Council and the Head of Environmental Health with comments and views 

from other interested parties and agencies taken into account as appropriate.  Exceptions could 

take any form which is permissible under the legislation applicable.  Examples include where not 

undertaking the work results in significant hardship or risk to the applicant (or other relevant 

person) or significant cost or risk to the Council or NHS Trust, without reasonable alternatives.

6. Complaints Procedure

In the event applicants feel they have been treated unfairly, then contact should be made with 

the Head of Environmental Health so that the matter might be resolved.



8

If applicants remain unhappy then they can complain to the Local Government and Social Care 

Ombudsman.  Complaints should be raised within 12 months of a problem arising.  The 

Ombudsman Service can be contacted at www.lgo.org.uk or by telephoning 0300 061 0614.

7. Reporting

Quarterly to Hampshire County Council and to include the following information: case identifier, 

age of applicant, tenure type, referral date, decision da
[...]
nistering the DFG's on behalf of Gosport Borough Council. 
The OT's are great and explain to clients that we (PCC) administer the grant on behalf of 
GBC, but sometimes clients do get a little confused at first contact then they receive a call 
from PCC when they live in Gosport. Once we explain we are assisting the client 
understands, but it may be worth adding a section into the policy if you feel necessary.



Board/Committee: Housing Board
Date of meeting: 20 January 2021
Title: Procurement of Mobeysoft Rentsense Software
Author: Julie Smith, Head of Housing
Status: FOR DECISION

Purpose:

To seek the Board’s approval to waive the requirements within Contract Procedure 
Rules for the procurement of Mobeysoft’s Rentsense, as there is no other third-party 
supplier able to provide a comparable specialist software product designed specifically 
for Registered Social Landlords to improve income collection, and help reduce tenant 
arrears.

Recommendation:

That the Board approves the procurement of Rentsense for an initial 12 month 
contract with the option to extend.

 

1.0 Background

1.1 A fit for purpose arrears monitoring system is fundamental to reducing rent 
arrears, increasing collection rates, and creating capacity to support our 
most complex and vulnerable tenants, sustaining tenancies, and preventing 
homelessness.

1.2 The Council has had a good track record of income management but, in 
common with other social landlords, has come under increasing pressure 
following welfare reforms, the introduction of Universal Credit (UC), and 
more recently, the Covid-19 pandemic, resulting in increased levels of tenant 
arrears. 

Studies show the average level of rent arrears of UC claimants across all 
housing providers has risen by 45%.

1.3 The roll-out of UC has been a particular challenge with a number of factors 
having a negative impact on rental income collection, including; the first 7 
days of a claim not being eligible for payment (this has now ceas
[...]
ial housing income management software 
application that integrates with existing Housing Management software to 
help landlords protect and maximise income, and mitigate the impact of 
welfare reforms. 

5.3 There are no other comparable solutions in the market place that are proven 
in terms of accuracy or consistently reducing arrears, which are key criteria 
for all social landlords, meaning a competitive tender process is not an 
option. 

Rentsense has over 160 social housing clients, the majority procured via a 
waiver process.

5.4 Other organisations that have introduced this product have reported easier 
case management and an improvement in collection rates.

In order for the Council to improve performance and collection rates, either 
the size of the team needs to be increased at a cost of £85,835 per annum, 
or invest in the Rentsense product for an initial 12 months at a cost of 
£41,202 +VAT (as at May 2020), with an option to extend. 

Financial Services comments: Contained within the report 
Legal Services comments: Contained within the report
Equality and Diversity: The service is inclusive for all GBC social 

housing tenants and is an operational 
enhancement to existing housing management 
processes. There is no impact on groups with 
protected characteristics.

Climate Change implications: None
Corporate Plan: Rentsense will enable the Council to deliver 

effective services; provide value for money, 



continually review and improve processes, and 
take a customer focussed approach to 
proactively managing rental income.

Proactively managing rental income will 
empower our residents to sustain their 
tenancies, providing support at an early stage 
when needed, and help improve overall well-
being 

Background Papers: None
Appendices: None
Report Author/Lead Officer: Julie Smith



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE HOUSING BOARD HELD
	Minutes

	6 Business Plan Financial Model Update
	7 DFG Policy 2020
	7.Gosport DFG Policy 2020 version 1.3. December 2020
	7. Appendix - Consultation comments

	8 Procurement of Mobeysoft Rentsense Software



Minutes of the meeting


Housing Board
20 January 2021

1

A MEETING OF THE HOUSING BOARD
WAS HELD ON 20 JANUARY 2021

 Councillor Hook

Councillors Mrs Huggins, Mrs Batty, Beavis, Burgess, Mrs Cully, Foster-Reed, Hammond, 
Hutchison, Mrs Jones, Mitchell, Mrs Morgan, Murphy, Pepper, Philpott, Scard and 
Westerby

14. APOLOGIES FOR NON ATTENDANCE 

There were none

15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Batty declared a pecuniary interest in agenda item 6 and left the meeting.

Councillors Burgess and Philpott declared non pecuniary interest in agenda item 7 due to 
their role as Hampshire County Councillors, but stayed in the room for the discussions.

16. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE HOUSING BOARD HELD 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 11th November be signed as a 
true and correct record.

17. DEPUTATIONS - STANDING ORDER 3.4 

There were none

18. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

There were none

19. BUSINESS PLAN FINANCIAL MODEL UPDATE 

Consideration was given to a report by the Borough Treasurer and Housing Services 
Manager asking the Board to recommend to Full Council the Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) Business Plan Financial Model including the revised 2020/21 budget and the 
2021/22 budget including recommendations on rent levels for the next year.

Members were advised that there were two errors in the report namely the recommendation 
should read that the Housing Board recommend to the Council, and in appendix C the 
figure for Average rent in a 4 bedroom house with extra ground floor bedroom should read 
£108.78.

Members were advised that although delayed by the Covid pandemic, building of new 
Council houses is still going ahead, and a Project Manager due to be engaged.

A Member asked if the author of reports could put their name on future reports.



Housing Board
20 January 2021

2

Members were advised that Park Lodge had historically been accounted for separately.

Members were advised that there had been slippage on the Chester Court project due to 
the Covid pandemic, but the Tender process is underway.

Members were advised that as well as the new build project there had been purchases of 
existing properties and a list of these properties can be made available.

RESOLVED: The Housing Board recommend that Full Council approve

 The revised HRA Business Plan Financial Model extract and associated 2020/21 
Revised Budget and 2021/22 Budget is agreed.

 That Council Dwelling rents increase by CPI (0.5% @Sept 2020) plus 1%. The 
Council is setting

 The rent for all garages is increased in line with inflation, as agreed in the garage 
Renewal strategy. 

20. DFG POLICY 2020 

Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Environmental Health requesting that 
the Board adopts the Policy on Assistance with Home Adaptations, Repairs and 
Improvements.

Members were advised that the seconded Occupational Therapist is purely for private 
housing, GBC sorts out its own and Housing Associations will generally do the right thing 
and be a good landlord. Lockdowns during the year had caused there to be periods where 
no applications were being processed, and the new system needs time to see if it has an 
effect, but wouldn’t impact Council or HA tenants. 

Officers advised that contact has been made with the OT manager and if there were any 
particular cases that Members were aware of, they should advise the officer accordingly.

Members hoped there could be a way to secure more OT time to help clear any backlog.

Members were advised that this policy would allow the flexibility to get work completed 
quicker.

Members were advised that although the Council had delayed in producing the RRO policy, 
lessons had been learnt from other authorities, and therefore the new policy had benefitted 
from these lessons and was the better for it.

RESOLVED: That the Board agrees that the Council adopts the Policy on Assistance with 
Home Adaptations, Repairs and Improvements.

21. PROCUREMENT OF MOBEYSOFT RENTSENSE SOFTWARE 



Housing Board
20 January 2021

3

Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Housing requesting that the Board 
approves the procurement of the Mobeysoft Rentsense Software for an initial 12 month 
contract with the option to extend.

Members were advised that although the company had increased their prices in January 
2021, they were honouring their 2020 prices as quoted for GBC.

Members showed concern that the exisiting team may not be able to manage the demand 
of an increase in applicants for Universal Credit etc,and were advised that the situation was 
being monitored and the new system would help free up capacity for early intervention and 
those needing more support.

Members agreed that this system would help to reduce the workload and should free up 2.4 
persons equivalent.

RESOLVED: That the Board approves the procurement of Rentsense for an initial 12 month 
contract with the option to extend.

22. ANY OTHER ITEMS 

There were none

CHAIRMAN

Concluded at 6.29 pm


